

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/7/2020 3:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97652-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD MCLAUGHLIN, a Washington Resident,

Petitioner,

v.

TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign corporation,

Respondent.

**TRAVELERS COMMERCIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

Thomas Lether, WSBA #18089
Lether & Associates, PLLC
1848 Westlake Ave N., Suite 100
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: (206) 467-5444
Facsimile: (206) 467-5544
E-mail: tlether@letherlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent Travelers
Commercial Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Undefined Terms Insurance Policy Terms Are Given Their Plain, Ordinary Meaning	3
B. It is Not Disputed that a Bicyclist Is Not a Pedestrian in the Plain, Ordinary Sense of that Word	7
C. There Is No Evidence that Both Parties Intended that Pedestrian be Given a Technical Meaning.....	13
D. No Statute Governs the Interpretation of the Word “Pedestrian” in the Policy	7
E. Statutory Definitions of Pedestrian Are Not Evidence of the Plain Meaning of the Word or Evidence of the Parties’ Intent.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52, 322 P.3d 6 (2014)	12
<i>AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt., Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 180 Wn.2d 389, 325 P.3d 904 (2014)	10
<i>Am. Best Food, Inc. v. Alea London, Ltd.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 398, 402-403, 229 P.3d 693 (2010)	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990)	4
<i>Boggs v. Whitaker, Lipp & Helea, P.S.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 583, 784 P.2d 1273 (1990)	12
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	8, 13
<i>Farmers Home Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 815, 583 P.2d 664 (1978)	7
<i>Kitsap County. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998)	4, 7
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 375 P.3d 596 (2016)	3, 4, 6
<i>McLaughlin v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 675, 679, 446 P.3d 654, 656 (2019).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 14
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 695, 683 P.2d 215 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Overton v. Consol. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002)	4
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733(2005)	6, 7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 11 (2000)	6, 7

Other Cases

<i>Chatton v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal. App. 4th 846, (1992)	5
--	---

<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Kerger</i> , 194 Ga. App. 20, 389 S.E.2d 541 (1989)	12
<i>Harbold v. Olin</i> , 287 N.J. Super. 35, 670 A.2d 117 (1996)	12
<i>Pilotte v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 384 Mass. 805, 427 N.E.2d 746 (1981)	12, 13
<i>Terminal Freezers v. US Fire Ins.</i> , 345 Fed. Appx. 305 (2009)	5

STATUTES

RCW 46.04.320.....	8
RCW 46.04.400.....	8, 11
RCW 48.22.005.....	8, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1664 (2002)	5
